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A BILL

intituled

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund and the
Development Fund of the sums necessary to meet the estimated
expenditure for the financial year 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the
Parliament of Singapore, as follows:
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Short title and commencement

1. This Act is the Supply Act 2018 and comes into operation on
1 April 2018.

Supply from Consolidated Fund

2.—(1) A sum not more than $95,602,276,800 is authorised to be
issued from the Consolidated Fund for the period starting 1 April 2018
and ending 31 March 2019.

(2) The sum in subsection (1) is appropriated for the Heads of
Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

Supply from Development Fund

3.—(1) A sum not more than $33,633,204,400 is authorised to be
issued from the Development Fund for the period starting 1 April
2018 and ending 31 March 2019.

(2) The sum in subsection (1) is appropriated for development
purposes under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

THE SCHEDULE
Sections 2(2) and 3(2)
HEADS OF EXPENDITURE FOR WHICH SUMS ARE APPROPRIATED

Head Title Appropriation Appropriation Total
from from appropriations
Consolidated Development
Fund Fund
$ $ $
B  Attorney-General’s 166,448,600 13,000,000 179,448,600
Chambers
C  Auditor-General’s 33,691,800 169,700 33,861,500
Office
D  Cabinet Office 1,208,000 1,208,000
E  Judicature 243,781,200 173,536,900 417,318,100
F  Parliament 40,222,600 1,547,600 41,770,200
G Presidential Councils 524,400 524,400
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

Title

Ministry of Social
and Family
Development

Ministry of Defence

Ministry of
Education

Ministry of the
Environment and
Water Resources

Ministry of Finance

Ministry of Foreign
Affairs

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Home
Affairs

Ministry of
Communications and
Information

Ministry of Law
Ministry of
Manpower

Ministry of National
Development

Prime Minister’s
Office

Ministry of Trade and
Industry

Ministry of Transport

Ministry of Culture,
Community and
Youth

Appropriation
from
Consolidated
Fund

$
2,972,104,000

14,238,100,500

12,270,000,000

1,304,123,800

796,415,600

476,502,000

8,951,942,100
5,341,251,900

998,162,500

233,470,100

1,683,874,300

2,665,913,000

749,618,900

977,755,000

1,809,017,700
1,669,316,800

Appropriation
from
Development
Fund

$
116,334,300

761,000,000

570,000,000

921,297,500

181,365,800

26,000,000

1,279,876,000
1,134,320,700

49,158,500

218,061,100

24,183,800

9,438,305,000

186,585,400

5,181,486,800

13,087,199,900
269,775,400

Total
appropriations

$
3,088,438,300

14,999,100,500

12,840,000,000

2,225,421,300

977,781,400

502,502,000

10,231,818,100
6,475,572,600

1,047,321,000

451,531,200

1,708,058,100

12,104,218,000

936,204,300

6,159,241,800

14,896,217,600
1,939,092,200
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

Head Title Appropriation Appropriation Total
from from appropriations
Consolidated Development
Fund Fund
$ $ $
Z  Financial Transfers 37,978,832,000 37,978,832,000
Total 95,602,276,800  33,633,204,400 129,235,481,200

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

In accordance with Article 148(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of
Singapore, this Bill seeks to make provision for the appropriation of moneys from
the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund to meet the estimated
expenditure for the financial year 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 (called
FY 2018). The Estimates of Revenue and Expenditure for FY 2018 have been laid
before Parliament.

Clause 1 relates to the short title and commencement.

Clause 2 authorises a sum of $95,602,276,800 to be issued from the
Consolidated Fund for FY 2018. The sum is appropriated for the Heads of
Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

Clause 3 authorises a sum of $33,633,204,400 to be issued from the
Development Fund for FY 2018. The sum is appropriated for development
purposes under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC MONEY

This Bill will involve the Government in extra financial expenditure which will
amount in total to a sum not exceeding $129,235,481,200.
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