

REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

BILLS SUPPLEMENT

Published by Authority

NO. 6]

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 19

[2018

First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 19 February 2018 at 5 pm.

Notification No. B 6 — The Supply Bill is published for general information. It was introduced in Parliament on 19 February 2018.

Supply Bill

Bill No. 6/2018.

Read the first time on 19 February 2018.

SUPPLY ACT 2018

(No. of 2018)

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Short title and commencement
- 2. Supply from Consolidated Fund
- Supply from Development Fund
 The Schedule Heads of Expenditure for which sums are appropriated

A BILL

intitule d

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund of the sums necessary to meet the estimated expenditure for the financial year 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:

Short title and commencement

1. This Act is the Supply Act 2018 and comes into operation on 1 April 2018.

Supply from Consolidated Fund

- **2.**—(1) A sum not more than \$95,602,276,800 is authorised to be issued from the Consolidated Fund for the period starting 1 April 2018 and ending 31 March 2019.
 - (2) The sum in subsection (1) is appropriated for the Heads of Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

10 Supply from Development Fund

15

- **3.**—(1) A sum not more than \$33,633,204,400 is authorised to be issued from the Development Fund for the period starting 1 April 2018 and ending 31 March 2019.
- (2) The sum in subsection (1) is appropriated for development purposes under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

THE SCHEDULE

Sections 2(2) and 3(2)

HEADS OF EXPENDITURE FOR WHICH SUMS ARE APPROPRIATED

20	Head	Title	Appropriation from Consolidated Fund	Appropriation from Development Fund	Total appropriations
			\$	\$	\$
25	В	Attorney-General's Chambers	166,448,600	13,000,000	179,448,600
	С	Auditor-General's Office	33,691,800	169,700	33,861,500
	D	Cabinet Office	1,208,000	•••	1,208,000
	E	Judicature	243,781,200	173,536,900	417,318,100
30	F	Parliament	40,222,600	1,547,600	41,770,200
	G	Presidential Councils	524,400	•••	524,400

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Head	Title	Appropriation from Consolidated Fund	Appropriation from Development Fund	Total appropriations	5
		\$	\$	\$	
Ι	Ministry of Social and Family Development	2,972,104,000	116,334,300	3,088,438,300	
J	Ministry of Defence	14,238,100,500	761,000,000	14,999,100,500	10
K	Ministry of Education	12,270,000,000	570,000,000	12,840,000,000	
L	Ministry of the Environment and Water Resources	1,304,123,800	921,297,500	2,225,421,300	15
M	Ministry of Finance	796,415,600	181,365,800	977,781,400	
N	Ministry of Foreign Affairs	476,502,000	26,000,000	502,502,000	
O	Ministry of Health	8,951,942,100	1,279,876,000	10,231,818,100	
P	Ministry of Home Affairs	5,341,251,900	1,134,320,700	6,475,572,600	20
Q	Ministry of Communications and Information	998,162,500	49,158,500	1,047,321,000	
R	Ministry of Law	233,470,100	218,061,100	451,531,200	25
S	Ministry of Manpower	1,683,874,300	24,183,800	1,708,058,100	
T	Ministry of National Development	2,665,913,000	9,438,305,000	12,104,218,000	
U	Prime Minister's Office	749,618,900	186,585,400	936,204,300	30
V	Ministry of Trade and Industry	977,755,000	5,181,486,800	6,159,241,800	
W	Ministry of Transport	1,809,017,700	13,087,199,900	14,896,217,600	
X	Ministry of Culture, Community and Youth	1,669,316,800	269,775,400	1,939,092,200	35

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Head	Title	Appropriation from Consolidated Fund	Appropriation from Development Fund	Total appropriations
		\$	\$	\$
Z	Financial Transfers	37,978,832,000		37,978,832,000
	Total	95,602,276,800	33,633,204,400	129,235,481,200

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

In accordance with Article 148(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore, this Bill seeks to make provision for the appropriation of moneys from the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund to meet the estimated expenditure for the financial year 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 (called FY 2018). The Estimates of Revenue and Expenditure for FY 2018 have been laid before Parliament.

Clause 1 relates to the short title and commencement.

5

Clause 2 authorises a sum of \$95,602,276,800 to be issued from the Consolidated Fund for FY 2018. The sum is appropriated for the Heads of Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

Clause 3 authorises a sum of \$33,633,204,400 to be issued from the Development Fund for FY 2018. The sum is appropriated for development purposes under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC MONEY

This Bill will involve the Government in extra financial expenditure which will amount in total to a sum not exceeding \$129,235,481,200.

_